Fox Brush Farm

August 6-7, 2016

Recognized by the
Lake Effects Horse Shows

Celebrating
30 years of Horse Shows!

Fox Brush Farm
13300 Francis Rd.
Dewitt, MI 48820

517-626-6161
foxbrushinfo@gmail.com

“Two Miles North of the Grand River/I-96 Interchange”

Show Officials

Judge Constance Hunt

Show Managers Casey Hughes & Amy Hayes
Announcer Nancy Schuler

Starter Julie Magsig

Championships and Ribbons ~ Karen Simpson

Secretary Christine Sloan
Directions

Take [-96 to the Grand River Avenue Exit (#90). Turn east for not more than 200 yards to Francis Road. Take Francis Road
north (left) for 2.5 miles. The farm will be on your left — please use second drive.

Horse Show Information

Schooling will be open all day Friday; Saturday and Sunday Schooling will open from 6:00 a.m. to 7:30 a.m.

Entry Fee: $18.00 per class.
Stall Fee: $60.00 per stall. First bedding provided. No stall refunds. Stabling in temporary stalls in indoor ring — reservations are on a
first pay-first serve basis.


mailto:foxbrushinfo@gmail.com

Prize and six ribbons awarded in each class. Medals will be awarded to sixth place for medal classes. Champion and Reserve
Champion Ribbons are awarded for each LEHS Division.

All riders must wear ASTM/SEI approved helmets while mounted. Juniors must have harnesses secured.
NO SMOKING IN THE BARNS OR IN THE INDOOR RING.
All dogs must be on a leash at all times.

EMT on duty during the horse show.

LEHS Medals

Medal classes are open to all riders (except professionals). Only one rider per horse. To fill a class, four competitors must complete the
course. Upon receiving 2 blue ribbons in a specific medal class, a rider may not compete in that medal until Medal Finals.

= Pony Medal: Fence height 2'0” or 2’3" (with or without oxers). Junior riders only. No in-and-out combinations. USEF Tests 1,
3,4,5,8only.

= Mini Medal: Fence height 2'3". Open to all ages. No in-and-out combinations. USEF Tests 1, 3, 4, 5, 8 only. Riders are
ineligible to compete in this class if they jump 2'6” or higher at any time during the season.

= Limit Medal: Fence height 2'6”. Open to all ages. No in-and-out combinations. USEF Tests 1-5, 8, 11, 12 and 15 only. One
test is required.

= Adult Medal: Fence height 2'6” (with or without oxers). Open to riders 18 and over. One test required. USEF Tests 1-5, 8, 11,
12, 15 only.

= Open Medal: Fence Height 2'9". Open to all ages. Combinations suggested, required at finals. USEF Tests 1-19. One test is
required.

= LEHS Mini Maclay: Fence Height 2'6”-2'9". Open to Juniors and Adults. Combinations are required. Tests 1-19. Required flat
phase of top 8 riders or 1/3 of class (whichever is greater) to count 50%. A first or second place qualifies a rider to show in

Medal Finals. Once a rider wins the class, he or she may not compete in the class until the finals. A second place allows a
rider to continue to compete.

LEHS Rules and Regulations

Low, Special and Open Hunter Classes are open to all horses and riders.

Pre-Green Hunter is open to horses with limited showing experience and have not shown higher than 2'6” prior to January 1, 2016. A
horse may only show in this division for one year only.

Children’s Hunter is open to junior riders mounted on horses or ponies who have not competed higher than 3'3” at any competition.
Courses will not be adjusted for ponies. Children’s Hunter riders may NOT cross enter into the Junior Hunter Division, but may cross
enter into the Junior Equitation Division. However, a rider may show a different horse in the Junior Hunter Division.

A Rider’s status remains the same throughout the entire show season.

A Maiden rider may not have won any blue ribbons in an equitation class over fences at an LEHS or similar show.

A Novice rider may not have one three or more blue ribbons in an equitation class over fences at an LEHS or similar show.



A Limit rider may not have one six or more blue ribbons in an equitation class over fences at an LEHS or similar horse show.
Professionals may not ride in any equitation class. They may ride in Low, Pre-Green, Special and Open Divisions.

Management reserves the right to divide, cancel or combine classes as entries warrant. Classes must have three or more entries to
receive LEHS points. Classes with less than three entries may be combined with other such classes or canceled.

Judges are advised that an even hunter pace takes priority over predetermined strides based on measurement of lines (except in-and-
out combinations).

In divisions with two fence heights, the exhibitors will be allowed to select the height that they would like to jump. Riders must declare
their fence height with the starter before the class begins.

All classes shall follow the LEHS or USEF rules. LEHS rule books are available with the show secretary. In order for horses and riders
to receive points for year-end championships, you must have your horse nominated with the LEHS. This can be done the day of the
show with the show secretary.

Hotels

Holiday Inn Express & Suites Lansing-Dimondale 9490 Woodlane Dr. (517) 646-7000
Holiday Inn West 7501 West Saginaw (517) 627-3211
Hampton Inn 525 Canal Rd. (517) 627-8381
Midway Best Western 7711 West Saginaw (517) 627-8471
Motel 6 7326 West Saginaw (617) 321-1444
Hawthorne Suite Hotel 901 Delta Commerce (517) 886-0600
Red Roof Inn 7412 West Saginaw (617) 321-7246
Sheraton Inn 925 Creyts Road (617) 323-7100
Fairfield Inn 810 Delta Commerce (517) 886-1066
Sleep Inn Commerce Park Drive, Dewitt (517) 669-8823

Please note:

Your signature on the enclosed entry form constitutes that you have read and understand the following statement from enacted House
Bill 5006 of 1994:

Warning:

Under the Michigan Equine Activity Liability Act, an equine professional is not liable for an injury to or the death of a participant in an
equine activity resulting from an inherent risk of the equine activity.



Saturday, August 6, 8:00 a.m.

1. Low Warm Up (Open Card to Class 13)
*2.  Maiden Ridden Hunter
*3.  Maiden Equitation
*4,  Maiden Equitation on the Flat
*5.  Novice Ridden Hunter
*6.  Novice Equitation
*7.  Novice Equitation on the Flat
*8.  Low Hunter
*9.  Low Equitation
(Riders Cannot Show Higher Than 2’3”)
*10. Low Equitation on the Flat
*11. Pony Equitation on the Flat
*12. Pony Hunter
*13. Pony Hunter
*14. LEHS Pony Medal
*15. Special Hunter
*16. Special Hunter
*17. Pre Green Hunter
*18. Pre Green Hunter
*19. Pre Green Under Saddle
*20. Adult Hunter
*21. Adult Equitation
*22. Adult Equitation on the Flat
*23. Children’s Hunter
*24. Limit Equitation
*25. LEHS Mini Maclay
*26. Children’s Hunter Under Saddle
*27. Limit Equitation on the Flat
*28. Open Hunter
*29. Open Hunter
*30. Junior / Amateur Hunter
*31. Junior / Amateur Hunter
*32. Junior / Amateur Hunter Under Saddle
*33. LEHS Open Medal
34. Beginner Equitation Over Fences
35. Cross Pole Equitation Over Fences
36. Cross Pole Equitation Over Fences
37. Cross Pole Equitation on the Flat

*Denotes LEHS Recognized Class

1'9" _ 213”

1'9"
1:911

2:
2'

2'3"
2'3"

2’ or 2'3” (With or W/O Oxers)
2’ or 2’3” (With or W/O Oxers)
2’ or 2'3” (With or W/O Oxers)

2’6"
2’6"
2’6"
2’6"

216/1
216/1

2'6”
2'6”
2'6”'2,9”

2’9"
2'9”
2’9”
2’9"

219"

(With or W/O Oxers)
(With or W/O Oxers)
(With or W/O Oxers)
(With or W/O Oxers)

(With or W/O Oxers)
(With or W/O Oxers)

Poles on the Ground

Sunday, August 7, 8:00 a.m.

*38.
*39.
*40.
*41.
*42.
*43,
*44,
*45.
*46.
*47.

48.
*49.
*50.
*51.
*52.
*53.

54.

55.

56.

57.
*58.
*59.
*60.
*61.
*62.
*63.
*64.
*65.
*66.
*67.
*68.
*69.
*70.

Special Hunter Under Saddle
Special Hunter

Pre Green Hunter

Adult Hunter

Adult Hunter

Adult Hunter Under Saddle

LEHS Adult Medal

Children’s Hunter

Children’s Hunter

LEHS Limit Medal

“Barnstormer” Handy Hunter

Open Hunter

Open Hunter Under Saddle

Junior / Amateur Hunter

Junior / Amateur Equitation

Junior / Amateur Equitation on the Flat
Low Warm Up (Open Card Through Class 53)
Cross Pole Equitation Over Fences
Cross Pole Medal

Cross Pole Equitation on the Flat
Maiden Ridden Hunter

Maiden Ridden Hunter

Maiden Ridden Hunter Under Saddle
Novice Ridden Hunter Under Saddle
Novice Ridden Hunter

Novice Ridden Hunter

Low Hunter

Low Hunter

Low Hunter Under Saddle

LEHS Mini Medal

Pony Hunter

Pony Equitation

Pony Hunter Under Saddle

2’'6” (With or W/O Oxers)
2’6" (With or W/O Oxers)
2’6" (With or W/O Oxers)
2’6" (With or W/O Oxers)

2’'6” (With or W/O Oxers)
2’6”
2’6”
2'6”
2'6”
2'9”

2'91[
2'91[

11911_21311

1)91;
1)91;

2[
2[
2’3
2)3”

2'3[’
2’ or 2’3" (With or W/O Oxers)
2’ or 2'3” (With or W/O Oxers)

**During the show on Sunday, there will a lead line class.



