# **Fox Brush Farm**

August 6-7, 2016

Recognized by the Lake Effects Horse Shows

Celebrating 30 years of Horse Shows!



13300 Francis Rd. Dewitt, MI 48820

517-626-6161 foxbrushinfo@gmail.com

"Two Miles North of the Grand River/I-96 Interchange"



Judge Constance Hunt

Show Managers Casey Hughes & Amy Hayes

Announcer Starter Sulle Magsig Championships and Ribbons Secretary Christine Sloan

## **Directions**

Take I-96 to the Grand River Avenue Exit (#90). Turn east for not more than 200 yards to Francis Road. Take Francis Road north (left) for 2.5 miles. The farm will be on your left – please use second drive.

#### **Horse Show Information**

Schooling will be open all day Friday; Saturday and Sunday Schooling will open from 6:00 a.m. to 7:30 a.m.

Entry Fee: \$18.00 per class.

Stall Fee: \$60.00 per stall. First bedding provided. No stall refunds. Stabling in temporary stalls in indoor ring – reservations are on a first pay-first serve basis.



Prize and six ribbons awarded in each class. Medals will be awarded to sixth place for medal classes. Champion and Reserve Champion Ribbons are awarded for each LEHS Division.

All riders must wear ASTM/SEI approved helmets while mounted. Juniors must have harnesses secured.

NO SMOKING IN THE BARNS OR IN THE INDOOR RING.

All dogs must be on a leash at all times.

EMT on duty during the horse show.

## **LEHS Medals**

Medal classes are open to all riders (except professionals). Only one rider per horse. To fill a class, four competitors must complete the course. Upon receiving 2 blue ribbons in a specific medal class, a rider may not compete in that medal until Medal Finals.

- **Pony Medal:** Fence height 2'0" or 2'3" (with or without oxers). Junior riders only. No in-and-out combinations. USEF Tests 1, 3, 4, 5, 8 only.
- Mini Medal: Fence height 2'3". Open to all ages. No in-and-out combinations. USEF Tests 1, 3, 4, 5, 8 only. Riders are ineligible to compete in this class if they jump 2'6" or higher at any time during the season.
- **Limit Medal:** Fence height 2'6". Open to all ages. No in-and-out combinations. USEF Tests 1-5, 8, 11, 12 and 15 only. One test is required.
- Adult Medal: Fence height 2'6" (with or without oxers). Open to riders 18 and over. One test required. USEF Tests 1-5, 8, 11, 12, 15 only.
- Open Medal: Fence Height 2'9". Open to all ages. Combinations suggested, required at finals. USEF Tests 1-19. One test is required.
- **LEHS Mini Maclay:** Fence Height 2'6"-2'9". Open to Juniors and Adults. Combinations are required. Tests 1-19. Required flat phase of top 8 riders or 1/3 of class (whichever is greater) to count 50%. A first or second place qualifies a rider to show in Medal Finals. Once a rider wins the class, he or she may not compete in the class until the finals. A second place allows a rider to continue to compete.

# **LEHS Rules and Regulations**

Low, Special and Open Hunter Classes are open to all horses and riders.

**Pre-Green Hunter** is open to horses with limited showing experience and have not shown higher than 2'6" prior to January 1, 2016. A horse may only show in this division for one year only.

**Children's Hunter** is open to junior riders mounted on horses or ponies who have not competed higher than 3'3" at any competition. Courses will not be adjusted for ponies. Children's Hunter riders may NOT cross enter into the Junior Hunter Division, but may cross enter into the Junior Equitation Division. However, a rider may show a different horse in the Junior Hunter Division.

A Rider's status remains the same throughout the entire show season.

A **Maiden** rider may not have won any blue ribbons in an equitation class over fences at an LEHS or similar show.

A **Novice** rider may not have one three or more blue ribbons in an equitation class over fences at an LEHS or similar show.

A **Limit** rider may not have one six or more blue ribbons in an equitation class over fences at an LEHS or similar horse show.

Professionals may not ride in any equitation class. They may ride in Low, Pre-Green, Special and Open Divisions.

Management reserves the right to divide, cancel or combine classes as entries warrant. Classes must have three or more entries to receive LEHS points. Classes with less than three entries may be combined with other such classes or canceled.

Judges are advised that an even hunter pace takes priority over predetermined strides based on measurement of lines (except in-and-out combinations).

In divisions with two fence heights, the exhibitors will be allowed to select the height that they would like to jump. Riders must declare their fence height with the starter before the class begins.

All classes shall follow the LEHS or USEF rules. LEHS rule books are available with the show secretary. In order for horses and riders to receive points for year-end championships, you must have your horse nominated with the LEHS. This can be done the day of the show with the show secretary.

#### **Hotels**

Holiday Inn Express & Suites Lansing-Dimondale Holiday Inn West	9490 Woodlane Dr. 7501 West Saginaw	(517) 646-7000 (517) 627-3211
Hampton Inn	525 Canal Rd.	(517) 627-8381
Midway Best Western	7711 West Saginaw	(517) 627-8471
Motel 6	7326 West Saginaw	(517) 321-1444
Hawthorne Suite Hotel	901 Delta Commerce	(517) 886-0600
Red Roof Inn	7412 West Saginaw	(517) 321-7246
Sheraton Inn	925 Creyts Road	(517) 323-7100
Fairfield Inn	810 Delta Commerce	(517) 886-1066
Sleep Inn	Commerce Park Drive, Dewitt	(517) 669-8823

# Please note:

Your signature on the enclosed entry form constitutes that you have read and understand the following statement from enacted House Bill 5006 of 1994:

# Warning:

Under the Michigan Equine Activity Liability Act, an equine professional is not liable for an injury to or the death of a participant in an equine activity resulting from an inherent risk of the equine activity.

#### Saturday, August 6, 8:00 a.m.

1.	Low Warm Up (Open Card to Class 13)	1′9″ –	2'3"	*38.	Special Hunter Under Saddle	
*2.	Maiden Ridden Hunter	1′9″	- 0	*39.	Special Hunter	2'6" (With or W/O Oxers)
*3.	Maiden Equitation	1'9"		*40.	Pre Green Hunter	2'6" (With or W/O Oxers)
*4.	Maiden Equitation on the Flat			*41.	Adult Hunter	2'6" (With or W/O Oxers)
*5.	Novice Ridden Hunter	2′		*42.	Adult Hunter	2'6" (With or W/O Oxers)
*6.	Novice Equitation	2′		*43.	Adult Hunter Under Saddle	, ,
*7.	Novice Equitation on the Flat			*44.	LEHS Adult Medal	2'6" (With or W/O Oxers)
*8.	Low Hunter	2'3"		*45.	Children's Hunter	2'6"
*9.	Low Equitation	2'3"		*46.	Children's Hunter	2'6"
	(Riders Cannot Show Higher Than 2'3")			*47.	LEHS Limit Medal	2'6"
*10.	Low Equitation on the Flat			48.	"Barnstormer" Handy Hunter	2'6"
*11.	Pony Equitation on the Flat			*49.	Open Hunter	2'9"
*12.	Pony Hunter	2' or 2'	3" (With or W/O Oxers)	*50.	Open Hunter Under Saddle	
*13.	Pony Hunter	2' or 2'	3" (With or W/O Oxers)	*51.	Junior / Amateur Hunter	2'9"
*14.	LEHS Pony Medal	2' or 2'	3" (With or W/O Oxers)	*52.	Junior / Amateur Equitation	2'9"
*15.	Special Hunter	2'6"	(With or W/O Oxers)	*53.	Junior / Amateur Equitation on the Flat	
*16.	Special Hunter	2'6"	(With or W/O Oxers)	54.	Low Warm Up (Open Card Through Class 53)	1'9"-2'3"
*17.	Pre Green Hunter	2'6"	(With or W/O Oxers)	55.	Cross Pole Equitation Over Fences	
*18.	Pre Green Hunter	2'6"	(With or W/O Oxers)	56.	Cross Pole Medal	
*19.	Pre Green Under Saddle			57.	Cross Pole Equitation on the Flat	
*20.	Adult Hunter	2'6"	(With or W/O Oxers)	*58.	Maiden Ridden Hunter	1'9"
*21.	Adult Equitation	2'6"	(With or W/O Oxers)	*59.	Maiden Ridden Hunter	1'9"
*22.	Adult Equitation on the Flat			*60.	Maiden Ridden Hunter Under Saddle	
*23.	Children's Hunter	2'6"		*61.	Novice Ridden Hunter Under Saddle	
*24.	Limit Equitation	2'6"		*62.	Novice Ridden Hunter	2'
*25.	LEHS Mini Maclay	2'6"-2'	9"	*63.	Novice Ridden Hunter	2'
*26.	Children's Hunter Under Saddle			*64.	Low Hunter	2'3"
*27.	Limit Equitation on the Flat			*65.	Low Hunter	2'3"
*28.	Open Hunter	2'9"		*66.	Low Hunter Under Saddle	
*29.	Open Hunter	2'9"		*67.	LEHS Mini Medal	2'3"
*30.	Junior / Amateur Hunter	2'9"		*68.	Pony Hunter	2' or 2'3" (With or W/O Oxers)
*31.	Junior / Amateur Hunter	2'9"		*69.	Pony Equitation	2' or 2'3" (With or W/O Oxers)
*32.	Junior / Amateur Hunter Under Saddle			*70.	Pony Hunter Under Saddle	
*33.	LEHS Open Medal	2'9"				
34.	Beginner Equitation Over Fences	Poles o	n the Ground	**During the show on Sunday, there will a lead line class.		
35.	Cross Pole Equitation Over Fences					
36.	Cross Pole Equitation Over Fences					

Sunday, August 7, 8:00 a.m.

37. Cross Pole Equitation on the Flat

<sup>\*</sup>Denotes LEHS Recognized Class